Approved: /-/5-/4/ Effective: 2-2-/4/

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

ORDINANCE NO. 13-099

RELATING TO MENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM, REPEALING CHAPTER 7.48 SCC AND AMENDING SCC 4.25.080

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. Chapter 7.48 of the Snohomish County Code, last amended by Ordinance No. 86-006 on February 19, 1986, is hereby repealed.

Section 2. Snohomish County Code Section 4.25.080, last amended by Ordinance No. 10-066 on Sept. 15, 2010, is amended to read:

4.25.080 Appointment to advisory board

The chemical dependency/mental health program advisory board shall be composed of not more than 13 members. Appointments shall be made pursuant to chapter 2.03 SCC. The board shall include at least two members of the community mental health program advisory board created by SCC 7.48.020 North Sound Mental Health Administration (NSMHA) advisory board, two members of the alcohol and drug abuse administrative board created by SCC 2.80.010, one member of the Snohomish county council on aging created by SCC 2.450.010, one member of the children's commission created by SCC 2.410.010, one member of the veterans' assistance fund executive board created by SCC 2.430.010, one member to represent the county jail, one member to represent the superior court, one member who personally provides chemical or drug dependency or mental health services to individual clients, and one member to represent law enforcement.

PASSED this 15th day of January, 2014.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL

Snohomish County, Washington

Chairperson

Clerk of the Council

ORDINANCE NO. 13-099
RELATING TO MENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM;
REPEALING CHAPTER 7.48 SCC AND AMENDING SCC 4.25.080 - 1

(K) APPROVED

() EMERGENCY

() VETOED

DATE:

Approved as to form only:

Bleeca Wendling 10/14/2013
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney